

Special (C) 06 of 2025 (Reg. No. 06 of 2025)
CNR; WBDJ010001302025
State Vs Sahil Biswakarma
Jorebunglow P.S Case No. 11/2025 dated 14.03.2025 u/s 6 of POCSO Act.

Order No. 10 dated: 21.05.2025

Today is fixed for production of accused, I.O's report in final form and hearing bail application.

Accused Sahil Biswakarma is not produced physically today.

I.O's report in final form is not received.

Bail application is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submitted that VG is major, accused falsely been implicated in this case, accused is ready to face trial and prays for bail.

Ld. Special P.P opposes prayer for bail. It is submitted that VG gave birth to a child and when said incident took place VG was aged about 17 years 10 months, accused is married man, aged about 28 years.

Informant appeared on receiving notice and raised no objection regarding prayer of accused for bail on the ground that the accused agree to take all responsibility of new born baby of VG.

On hearing both sides this court finds that this is a case u/s 6 of POCSO Act and there is an attempt to influence informant to settle the dispute.

Considering nature of offence and considering fact that VG gave birth to a child and when said incident took place VG was aged about 17 years 10 months, accused is married man, aged about 28 years.

Prayer for bail is **rejected**.

Fix **04.06.2025** for production of accused and I.O's report in final form.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
Under POCSO Act, 2012, Darjeeling.