

SPECIAL (C) NO. 06 of 2025 (CIS NO. 06 OF 2025)
CNR: WBDJ010001302025
State Vs Sahil Biswakarma
(Jorebunglow P.S Case No. 11 of 2025 dated 14.03.2025)
Trial No-

Order No. 01 dt. 19.06.2025

Today is fixed for production of accused, hearing bail application and I.O's report in final form.

Accused Sahil Biswakarma is produced from J/C.

Received Jorebunglow P.S Charge sheet No. 20/2025 dated 10.05.2025 against accused Sahil Biswakarma u/s 6 of POCSO Act.

Cognizance is taken.

Copy ready and supplied to accused 230 of BNS.

Record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

CS submitted u/s 6 of POCSO Act and materials available in case diary, case record shows that there is sufficient ground to presume that the accused had committed offence punishable u/s 6 of POCSO Act and u/s 64 of BNS.

Charge u/s 6 of POSCO Act and u/s 64 of BNS is framed against accused Sahil Biswakarma.

Charge, so framed, is read over and explained to the accused in Nepali to which he pleaded not guilty by saying "***Kasur Chhaina***" and claimed to be tried.

Charge, so framed, against the accused be kept with record in separate sheet of papers.

Bail application is taken up for hearing.

Informant appears on receiving notice and raised no objection.

Ld. Lawyer appearing for accused submitted that accused falsely been implicated in this case, accused is in custody for more than three months, there is no chance of absconding and tampering with evidences and prays for bail.

Ld. Special P.P opposes prayer for bail.

On perusal of case record it appears that CS submitted in this case u/s 6 of POCSO Act. VG gave birth to a child.

Considering above this Court does not find cogent reason to allow prayer for bail. Prayer for bail is considered and **rejected**.

Fix **19.07.2025** for evidence of CSW No. 5 (VG) and CSW No. 1.

Fix **11.08.2025** for evidence of CSW Nos. 2 and 3.

Fix **12.08.2025** for evidence of CSW Nos. 4 and 6.

Fix **13.08.2025** for evidence of CSW Nos. 7 and 8.

Issue summons accordingly.

Contd... P/2

Special (C) 06 of 2025 (Reg. No. 06 of 2025)

Prosecution to take steps.

Accused person is remanded to J/C till **19.07.2025**.

O/C, Jorebunglow P.S is directed to serve summons to the witnesses and sent return of service to this Court on or before 10.08.2025.

O/C, Jorebunglow P.S is further directed to produce seized alamats of this case on the above dates fixed for evidence.

Copy of this order along with summons be sent to O/C, Jorebunglow P.S for compliance.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court,
Under POCSO Act, 2012
Darjeeling.