

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT UNDER POCSO ACT, DARJEELING**

**SPECIAL (C) NO. 06 of 2025 (CIS NO. 06 OF 2025)  
CNR: WBDJ010001302025  
State Vs Sahil Biswakarma  
(Jorebunglow P.S Case No. 11 of 2025 dated 14.03.2025)  
Trial No-**

**Order No. 02 dt. 19.07.2025**

Today is fixed for production of accused and for evidence of CSW No. 5 (VG) and CSW No. 1.

Accused Sahil Biswakarma is not produced from J/C.

Ld. Spl. P.P and Ld. Defence counsel are present.

Bail application is filed for accused.

Two witnesses are present.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor by an application submitted for order for DNA Profile for accused, VG and new born child of VG.

Accused is not produced and Ld. Defence Counsel submitted that opinion of accused is required for his consent for DNA test.

Hearing is adjourned.

Discharge the witnesses without recording their evidence.

Fix **21.07.2025** for production of accused and hearing application filed by prosecution today.

I.O is directed to remain present before this Court on 21.07.2025.

Superintendent, District Correctional Home, Darjeeling is directed to produce the accused Shil Biswakarma on 21.07.2025.

Copy of this order be sent to (1) Superintendent, District Correctional Home, Darjeeling and (2) O/C, Jorebunglow P.S for compliance.

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court,  
Under POCSO Act, 2012  
Darjeeling.