

IN THE SPECIAL COURT UNDER POCSO ACT, DARJEELING
SPECIAL (C) NO. 06 of 2025 (CIS NO. 06 OF 2025)
CNR: WBDJ010001302025
State Vs Sahil Biswakarma
(Jorebunglow P.S Case No. 11 of 2025 dated 14.03.2025)

Order No. 06 dated: 18.08.2025

Today is fixed for production of accused and hearing on DNA report.

Accused Sahil Biswakarma is produced from J/C.

Ld. Spl. P.P is present. Ld. Lawyer for accused is present.

Bail application is filed.

Report of I.O dated 11.08.2025 is lying with record for order.

I.O in his application submitted that new born baby of VG, aged about 2 months has been placed before New Bharati Club (SSA) Baneswar, Cooch Behar as per order of Chairperson /member of CWC, Darjeeling and it came to the notice that child has been placed with her foster parent on 17.07.2025.

SI Niraj Sundas of Jorebunglow P.S prays for necessary order for production of new born baby of VG for DNA Profiling.

Heard Ld. Special Public Prosecutor, Ld. Defence Counsel. It appears that this court passed order for DNA Profiling for just decision of this case.

SI Niraj Sundas of Jorebunglow P.S is directed to arrange DNA profile of new born baby of VG, DNA Profile of VG and accused to ascertain biological father of new born baby of VG.

Foster parent of VG are directed to co operate I.O for collection of sample from their adopted child (new born baby of VG) for the interest of justice.

Bail application is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Lawyer for accused submitted that accused is in custody since long and prays for bail on any condition.

Ld. Special P.P opposes prayer for bail.

It appears from record that VG was minor on the day of alleged incident and VG became pregnant.

Considering above and considering fact that DNA Profile procedure is pending, prayer for bail is **rejected.**

Fix **15.09.2025** for evidence of CSW No. 6, 7 and 8.

Fix **16.09.2025** for evidence of CSW No. 9, 10 and 11.

Fix **17.09.2025** for evidence of CSW No. 12, 13 and 14.

Fix **18.09.2025** for evidence of CSW No. 15, 16 and 17.

Fix **19.09.2025** for evidence of CSW No. 18.

Issue summons to the witnesses.

Accused be remanded to J/C till **15.09.2025**.

O/C, Jorebunglow P.S is directed to serve summons to the witnesses and sent return of service to this Court on or before 15.09.2025.

O/C, Jorebunglow P.S is further directed to produce seized alams of this case on the above dates fixed for evidence.

Copy of this order along with summons be sent to O/C, Jorebunglow P.S for compliance.

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court,
Under POCSO Act, 2012, Darjeeling.