

**Special (C) 06 of 2025**  
**Reg. No. 06/2025**  
**State Vs Sahil Biswakarma**  
**(Jorebunglow P.S case No. 11/25 dated 14.03.25 )**

Order No. 08  
Dated 16.09.25

Today is fixed for production and evidence of CSWs 9,10 and 11.

Ld. Spl. PP is present.

Accused Sahil Biswakarma is produced physically from J/C.

No witness are present.

Scheduled is canceled.

The Court could not function due to cease work observed by the Local Bar Association, Darjeeling, so, the case is adjourned.

Fix **09.10.25** for evidence of CSWs 6,7 and 8.

Fix **10.10.25** for evidence of CSWs 9,10 and 11.

Fix **13.10.25** for evidence of CSWs 12,13 and 14.

Fix **14.10.25** for evidence of CSWs 15,16 and 17.

Fix **15.10.25** for evidence of CSW 18.

Issue fresh summons accordingly.

Prosecution to take steps.

Accused persons is remanded to J/C till **09.10.25**

O/C, Jorebunglow P.S. is directed to serve summons to the witnesses and sent return of service to this Court on or before **09.10.25**.

O/C, Jorebunglow P.S. is further directed to produce seized alamats of this case on the above dates(s) fixed for evidence.

Copy of this order along with summons be sent to O/C, Jorebunglow P.S. for compliance.

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
Under POCSO Act,2012, Darjeeling