

SPECIAL (C) NO. 06 of 2025 (CIS NO. 06 OF 2025)
CNR: WBDJ010001302025
State Vs Sahil Biswakarma
(Jorebunglow P.S Case No. 11 of 2025 dated 14.03.2025)

Order No. 15 dated: 15.10.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of accused and evidence.

Accused Sahil Biswakarma on interim bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Special P.P. is present and files hazira of one witness.

Ld. Defence Counsel is present.

PW-7 Dr. Thendup Tshering Bhutia is examined in chief, cross-examined in full and discharged.

Requisition of Jorebunglow PS is marked as Exbt. P-8/PW-7 and medical report of accused as Exbt. P-9/PW-7.

Ld. Defence Counsel filed a petition praying for extension of interim bail of accused.

Heard. Considered. Interim bail is extended till next date.

Fix **15.12.2025** for evidence of CSW No. 2, 3 and 8

Fix **16.12.2025** for evidence of CSW No. 9, 10 and 11.

Fix **17.12.2025** for evidence of CSW No. 12, 13 and 14.

Fix **18.12.2025** for evidence of CSW No. 16, 17 and 19.

Issue summons to the witnesses.

Accused is directed to remain present on the date(s) fixed positively.

O/C, Jorebunglow P.S is directed to serve summons to the witnesses and sent return of service to this Court on or before 15.12.2025.

O/C, Jorebunglow P.S is further directed to produce seized alamats of this case on the above dates fixed for evidence.

Copy of this order along with summons be sent to O/C, Jorebunglow P.S for compliance.

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court,
Under POCSO Act, 2012, Darjeeling.